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Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Tuesday September16th, 2025, at 5:30 P.M. 
 In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 847-
6790-8842 and the following password 068836.

Or via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82670141472?pwd=VXlKKzN0d1IyeWQ5TG5ta0c1Qlo5Zz09
meeting i.d. 847-6790-8842 and the following password 068836.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

All publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours:
400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30 pm.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Regular Meeting August 19th, 2025
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers August 1- 31, 2025.
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers August 1-31, 2025
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – July Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – August Statement

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. CLOSED SESSION - None
F. PUBLIC HEARING – None
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G. BUSINESS
1. New Business- None

2. Old Business – None

H. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

I. BOARD TRAINING - None
J. ADJOURNMENT
Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be October 21st, 2025, at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 

accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. All 

publicly posted documents on the District website are also available for inspection at the District office during regular business hours: 

 400 Church Street, Scotia CA 95565, Monday-Thursday 9:00am – 3:30pm. 
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Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Tuesday August 19th, 2025, at 5:30 P.M. 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE at 5:30 PM 

Paul Newmaker, President– Present 
Delia Ansted, Director – Present 
Nina Sellen, Director – Present 
Susan Pryor Board Vice President- Present 
Andrew Perkins- Present 
Steve Coppini General Manager, Amber Sandum Board Clerk, Amanda Urhammer District Legal 
Counsel,   
Public Members- Steve Deike 
 

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA  
No Changes 

C. CONSENT CALENDAR  
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting July 7th, 2025 
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes-Regular Meeting July 15th, 2025 
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers- July 1-31, 2025 
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers July 1-31, 2025 
4.   Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – June Statement 
5.   Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement- July Statement 

 
 

  
  
 
Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar  
Motion:    Pryor    Second: Sellen 
Motion Vote: Ayes Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen, Ansted, Perkins Opposed: None Absent: none Abstain: None  
No Public Comment  
Motion Carries 
  

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION – No Public Comment or Written 
Communication  

 

E. CLOSED SESSION-NONE 
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F. PUBLIC HEARING – None 
 

  
G. BUSINESS 

1. New Business 
 

a. Adopt Resolution 2025-2 Granting easement to The Town of Scotia, LLC for Lots 23 
and 24, a 30-foot-wide non-exclusive easement and right of way across a portion of 
Grantor’s real property for the purpose of ingress, egress, and public utilities as 
described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B and authorize execution or provide direction to 
staff. 

General Manager introduced staff report through some oversight it was discovered that the CSD 
owns interest in the road to Mill A. Granting an easement to The Town of Scotia is needed to 
access the property known as Lot 23 and Lot 24, essentially Mill A, and an easement is needed to 
move forward with Phase 4.   These are corrections that need to be made.   
Director Ansted asked how long an easement will last? 
Legal Counsel Amanda stated that easements run with the land not with the owner 
Board Discussed 
No Public Comment 
 

Motion: Adopt Resolution 2025-2 Granting easement to The Town of Scotia, LLC for Lots 23 and 24, a 
30-foot-wide non-exclusive easement and right of way across a portion of Grantor’s real property for the 
purpose of ingress, egress, and public utilities as described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B and authorize 
execution or provide direction to staff. 

 
Motion: Sellen Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Perkins, Ansted Opposed: none Absent: none Abstain: 
None  

b. Review Boundary Correction Deed for portion of Assessor Parcel Number 205-421-
013 and authorize execution by Town of Scotia, LLC 
  General Manager explained there was an oversight and the correction is needed to 
proceed with adjustments.  The adjustment is down Williams St basically is correcting 
the lot line at the Log Pond from the top of the dike to the curb. 
Steve Deike said this is needed to avoid any future issues 
Board Discussed 
 
Motion: to Authorize Town of Scotia, LLC to execute the document 
Motion: Sellen Second: Pryor 
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Motion Vote: Ansted, Perkins, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Abstain: 
None 
 
 

 Old Business – None 
 
H. REPORTS –  

1. President’s Report: glad to see The District is making progress 
2. Board Director Reports: Nothing to report 

 
3. General Manager’s Report: 

 
Winema Theater- Continuing working on the Theater, Kelly Odonald is currently working on the 
exterior door 
Dog Park- Fence is put in.  Planted some grass seed.  Might have too mulch possibly. Will plant 
more seeds in the spring. 

4. Board Clerk’s Report: Unfortunately, we had to go with a new billing Vendor.  The previous 
company that bought the billing company that we previously had did not work out. The experience 
has been total nightmare.  Tomorrow will be first billing with the new Company Current.  Experience 
has been great so far.  Overall it should be better for Customers and Staff. 

 
 

5. District Legal Counsel’s Report:   Nothing to report 
 

6. Engineer’s Report:  Nothing to report 
I. BOARD TRAINING: None  
 
J. ADJOURNMENT at 5:49 PM 
Approved:  
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President      Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 
Attest: 
______________________________     _____________________________ 
Board Clerk         Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 474,897.74
Deposit 08/05/2025 Deposit 41,784.92 516,682.66
Liability Check 08/06/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll Service ... -10,260.61 506,422.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 EFT AT&T -1,167.25 505,254.80
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52880 101 Auto Parts VOID: Inv#2710-1 0.00 505,254.80
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52881 Alternative Business... Inv#MA25072547 -57.99 505,196.81
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52882 Cummins Sales and... Customer#1063163 -1,748.76 503,448.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52883 Fortuna Ace Inv#394605,395617,K9566... -284.94 503,163.11
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52884 Mendes Supply Co Inv#M282394 -183.13 502,979.98
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52885 Pacific Paper Inv#235038 -50.35 502,929.63
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52886 PG&E 5776604566-0 07.25 -19,679.64 483,249.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52887 Recology Eel River 20214 -204.90 483,045.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52888 SHN Consulting Eng... -7,672.50 475,372.59
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52889 USA Blue Book Customer#1045419  Inv00... -132.33 475,240.26
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52890 Wahlund Constructi... Inv#2507801 -4,356.96 470,883.30
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52891 Wildwood Saw Inv#40460 -81.87 470,801.43
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52892 Wyckoff Plumbing Inv#175998,177789 -40.48 470,760.95
Bill Pmt -Check 08/06/2025 52893 101 Auto Parts Inv#2710-1 -56.06 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Adam R Farland Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD George Bruce Gehrke Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Raylon Ruff Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Paycheck 08/07/2025 EFTDD Steven L Coppini Direct Deposit 0.00 470,704.89
Liability Check 08/07/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -734.77 469,970.12
Liability Check 08/07/2025 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,503.78 466,466.34
Liability Check 08/07/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -32.43 466,433.91
Check 08/07/2025 52879 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,189.04 465,244.87
Bill Pmt -Check 08/12/2025 EFT PG&E -1,881.82 463,363.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52894 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#65992 -3,500.00 459,863.05
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52895 James Sandum Tank Repair and ScoreBoa... -985.89 458,877.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52896 Microbac Laboratori... June/July Statement -3,494.00 455,383.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52897 PARS SCO020 -300.00 455,083.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52898 Prentice, Long PC Inv#7788 -1,700.00 453,383.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52899 SDRMA 7724 -3,745.08 449,638.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52900 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL 25-900713 -910.96 448,727.12
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52901 Whitchurch Enginee... Inv#SCD-256931 -1,800.00 446,927.12
Bill Pmt -Check 08/13/2025 52902 Windy Point Fence Inv#SCOT25-2 -9,332.22 437,594.90
Deposit 08/13/2025 Deposit 1,279.80 438,874.70
Bill Pmt -Check 08/14/2025 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 07.25 -138.72 438,735.98
Liability Check 08/20/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... Created by Payroll Service ... -9,722.81 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD Adam R Farland Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD Raylon Ruff Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD William F Pedro Jr Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17
Paycheck 08/21/2025 EFTDD Steven L Coppini Direct Deposit 0.00 429,013.17

8:15 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/09/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Liability Check 08/21/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -729.77 428,283.40
Liability Check 08/21/2025 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -3,406.84 424,876.56
Liability Check 08/21/2025 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -23.92 424,852.64
Deposit 08/21/2025 Deposit 10,059.49 434,912.13
Check 08/26/2025 52903 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -1,425.94 433,486.19
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2025 52904 Advanced Security, I... Inv#746738 -696.00 432,790.19
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2025 52905 LAFCo FY 2025-26 -1,025.10 431,765.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2025 52906 SHN Consulting Eng... -12,165.00 419,600.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2025 52907 Steves Septic Inv#36063 -800.00 418,800.09
Bill Pmt -Check 08/26/2025 52908 Thatcher Company 402298 -6,147.32 412,652.77
Deposit 08/26/2025 Deposit 13,179.76 425,832.53
Check 08/27/2025 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... Statement Balance -1,283.89 424,548.64
Deposit 08/27/2025 Deposit 4,756.24 429,304.88
Deposit 08/27/2025 Deposit 13,045.01 442,349.89
Deposit 08/31/2025 Deposit 8,742.93 451,092.82
Check 08/31/2025 Service Charge -8.15 451,084.67

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -23,813.07 451,084.67

TOTAL -23,813.07 451,084.67

8:15 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/09/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 13,988.43
Deposit 08/20/2025 Deposit 100.00 100.00 14,088.43
Deposit 08/29/2025 Interest 8.94 8.94 14,097.37

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 108.94 14,097.37

TOTAL 108.94 14,097.37

9:23 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/11/25 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 300,822.35
Deposit 08/29/2025 Interest 255.60 255.60 301,077.95

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 255.60 301,077.95

TOTAL 255.60 301,077.95

8:17 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/09/25 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 186,080.66
Deposit 08/31/2025 Interest 40210 · Interes... 1.58 186,082.24

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 1.58 186,082.24

TOTAL 1.58 186,082.24

8:17 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/09/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 273,080.04
Deposit 08/31/2025 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.32 273,082.36

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 273,082.36

TOTAL 2.32 273,082.36

8:18 AM Scotia Community Services District
09/09/25 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2025
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